

---

---

Docket No. 24-9176

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

September Term, 2024

---

**MEDNOLOGY, INC.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES EX REL. RILEY ORTEGA,**

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for Review from the United States*

*Court of Appeals for the Seventeenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Oral Argument Requested

Attorneys for Petitioner

Team #3301

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

REGULATORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

*Factual Background* ..... 2

*Procedural History* ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The presumption against preemption does not apply because regulating devices under the FDCA is inherently federal in nature ..... 8

    A. Ortega cannot rely on subsection (b) of the Transylvania immunity statute because the FDA has not asserted any fraud claims against Mednology ..... 11

    B. Federal law preempts Transylvania’s failure to warn exception when a private party alleges violations of the FDA’s disclosure requirements ..... 13

C.	Ortega’s noncompliance allegations invoke the same preemption barriers as Transylvania’s immunity exceptions .....	15
1.	Allowing courts to determine the adequacy of a manufacturer’s compliance with FDA provisions imposes on the agency’s power to set approval standards .....	16
2.	Defendants are not completely shielded from liability because the FDA has avenues to punish fraud and enforce adherence to its policies .....	17
II.	The fraud-on-the-FDA theory is not a viable basis for an FCA claim against Mednology because Ortega fails to establish its requisite elements.....	18
A.	Ortega has failed to show that Mednology knowingly or intentionally failed to disclose its use of PE-PUR foams to the FDA.....	19
B.	The FDA’s inaction and the government’s continued coverage for Slepternity indicates a lack of materiality .....	22
1.	An FCA claimant must provide factual evidence showing that the defendant’s alleged materiality was relevant to the government’s disbursement decision.....	22
2.	Under <i>D’Agostino</i> , an FCA claim that does not raise a factual issue regarding materiality presents a legal ground for dismissal .....	26
C.	Ortega has otherwise failed to establish any causation .....	29

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 34

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Constitutional Provisions ..... Tab A

APPENDIX B: Federal Statutory Provisions..... Tab B

APPENDIX C: State Statutory Provisions..... Tab C

APPENDIX D: Regulatory Provisions ..... Tab D

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**Cases**

*Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders*,  
553 U.S. 662 (2008) ..... 20

*Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good*,  
555 U.S. 70 (2008) ..... 8

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.*,  
575 U.S. 320 (2015) ..... 8

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 665 (2009) ..... 29

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 26

*Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.*,  
531 U.S. 341 (2001) ..... passim

*Cantrell v. N.Y. Univ.*,  
326 F. Supp. 2d 648 (N.Y. Dist. 2004)..... 19

*D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.*,  
845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)..... passim

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992) ..... 8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab'ys,</i> 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	9
<i>Horn &amp; Assocs. v. United States,</i> 123 Fed. Cl. 728 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,</i> 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	9
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen,</i> 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931) .....	23, 24
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer &amp; Pharms.,</i> 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Loving v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	15, 16
<i>Marsh v. Genetech, Inc.,</i> 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i>	
488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	15
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,</i>	
548 U.S. 543 (2018) .....	8
<i>Nickels v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Inc.,</i>	
560 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Nye v. CSX Transp. Inc.,</i>	
437 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i>	
514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i>	
331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	8, 9
<i>Touby v. United States,</i>	
500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	15
<i>Ulysses, Inc. v. United States,</i>	
117 Fed. Cl. 772 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis. Inc.,</i>	
862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phx.,</i>	
461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton,</i>	
91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.,</i>	
846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Lemon v. Nurses To Go, Inc.,</i>	
12 S.E.2d 127 (Ga. Ct. App. 1940) .....	27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,</i>	
317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus,</i>	
274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.,</i>	
855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Seiwick v. Jamieson Sci. &amp; Eng'g, Inc.,</i>	
214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Siemens AG,</i>	
991 F. Supp. 2d 540 (E.D. Penn. 2014) .....	29, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Change Body Armor, Inc.,</i>	
128 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Nat'l Wholesalers,</i>	
236 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1956) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

*Page(s)*

*United States v. Neifert-White Co.,*

390 U.S. 228 (1968) ..... 19

*U.S. Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,*

579 U.S. 176 (2015) .....passim

**United States Constitution**

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 8

**Federal Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....11, 13

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)..... 10, 15, 16

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) ..... 19, 21, 22

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) ..... 19, 21, 22, 29

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 7.40(a) ..... 12, 18

21 C.F.R. § 7.40(b) ..... 4, 12, 18

21 C.F.R. § 7.40(c)..... 18

**Other Authorities**

21 TRANS. COMP. STAT. § 630.546(a) .....4, 16

21 TRANS. COMP. STAT. § 630.546(b) ..... 13

21 TRANS. COMP. STAT. § 630.546(c) ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

*Page(s)*

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 538

(Am. L. Inst. 1977) ..... 23
